Denny & Fourt MCARILLA APACHE TRIBE
DEPUTY OIL & GAS INSPECTOR VIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507

AUG 1 3 1999

HULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

BJ595

2/25

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Telephone:	(505)326-93	
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington, NM	87401		
Facility or Well Name: JICARILA C 7	012	DOOIRF)	
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec F Sec 14 TZ6		7//(//////	
Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator Other	20W		
_			
Pit Location: Pit dimensions: length 4	7', width28'	, depth13	
(Attach diagram) Reference: wellhead X , c	other		
Footage from reference: 102			
Direction from reference:78	Degrees East	North	
Direction from reference.	Degrees of × West		
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet	(20 points) (10 points) (0 points)	0
groundwater) Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points) (0 points)	<u> </u>
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds)	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points) (0 points)	0
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)	Yes No	(20 points) (0 points)	0
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet 100 feet to 1000 feet Greater than 1000 feet	(20 points) (10 points) (0 points)	
) 	RANKING SCORE (TOTA	L POINTS):	

	7/31/98
Date Remediation Sta	Date Completed: 7/31/98
Pemediation Method:	Excavation Approx. cubic yards
sections)	Landfarmed Insitu Bioremediation
	Other
Remediation Location (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	
General Description	of Remedial Action: Excavation. BEORSCX BOTTOM.
Groundwater Encoun	tered: No <u>×</u> Yes Depth
Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Sample locationsee Attached Documents
attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample depth 7' (WEST SIDEWALL)
locations and depths)	Sample date 7/28/98 Sample time /300
	Sample Results
r h	Soil: Benzene (ppm) O. 197 Water: Benzene (ppb)
	Total BTEX (ppm) 43.160 Toluene (ppb)
	Field Headspace (ppm) 1,082 Ethylbenzene (ppb)
	TPH (ppm) Z,ZIO Total Xylenes (ppb)
Groundwater Sample	
I HEREBY CERTIFY KNOWLEGE AND I	THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY SELIEF
DATE	7/31/98 PRINTED NAME Buddy D. Shaw
SIGNATURE BUS	Dy D. Shaw AND TITLE Environmental Coordinator
TO THE JICARILL	THE PIT CLOSURE INFORMATION, PIT CLOSURE IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE A APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE ORDINANCE.
APPROVED: YES	NO (REASON)
	mla DATE: 9-9-98

CLIENT: AMOCO P.O. BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. P.O. BOX 87, BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 (505) 632-1199	C.O.C. NO: 6172
FIELD REPORT: CLOSURE VERIFICATION	PAGE No: _/ of _/ DATE STARTED: _7/28 96
QUAD/UNIT: F SEC: 14 TWP: Z6N RNG: SW PM: NM CNTY: 2A ST: NM QTR/FOOTAGE: 1780 FALL 1455 FWL CONTRACTOR: PLS	DATE FINISHED: ENVIRONMENTAL NU SPECIALIST:
EXCAVATION APPROX. 47 FT. x 28 FT. x 13 FT. DEEP. CUBIC DISPOSAL FACILITY: 50-517E REMEDIATION METHOLOGY. FOI	D: CANDESIGNA RMATION: DK
SOIL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION:	CHECK ONE: PIT ABANDONED STEEL TANK INSTALLED FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED
SIDEMALLS: BOTTOM HALF CONSISTED OF BEDROCK (SHALE) VE MED GRAY (NORTH SIDEMALL) IN COLOR SOFT TO STAINING OR HC ODOR EUIDENT WIN EXCA CONSISTED OF LT. TO OK. GRAY GAND PHASING INTO IN OUM SAMPLE.	RY PALE ORRNEE TO HARD NO APPARENT LATION, WEST SIDE ALL CLOY, STRONG HE ODS
SCALE O FT PIT PERIMETER N	PROFILE A'
RESULTS SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE PID (ppm) 1 E B' 1 Z G R RK 2 2 7' 0.0 RIC 4 2 7' 1082 5 2 13' 6.9 RIC WELL HEAD LAB SAMPLES SAMPLE SAMPLES SAMPLE ANALYSIS TIME	-3 5 1 77 1 5 E D R D C
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOUT: 7/23/98 - AFTER. ONSITE: 7/28/98 -	AFTER.
CALLOUI	



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Diesel Range (C10 - C28) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons		1,480 2,210	0.1 0.2
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)		732	0.2
Parameter		Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody No: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	Blagg / AMOCO 4 @ 7' D768 6112 Soil Cool Cool and Intact	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Analysis Requested:	04034-10 07-31-98 07-28-98 07-30-98 07-31-98 07-31-98 8015 TPH
			04024 10

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla C #6 Blow Pit.

Analyst L. Cercus

Stacy W Sendler
Review



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

ate Sampled: 07-28-98 ate Received: 07-30-98 ate Analyzed: 07-31-98 ate Extracted: 07-31-98 allysis Requested: BTEX

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)
	197	8.8
Benzene	1,730	8.4
Toluene	763	7.6
Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene	31,480	10.8
o-Xylene	8,990	5.2
Total BTEX	43,160	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Trifluorotoluene Bromofluorobenzene	100 % 100 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-84

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla C #6

Blow Pit.

Analyst

Review Stacy W Sendler

BJ595

JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington, NM 87401 Facility or Well Name: JCARILA C #6 Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec F Sec 4 T26N R 5ω County Rto ARRIBA
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington, NM 87401 Facility or Well Name: JCARILLA C #6 Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec F Sec 4 T260 R 5W County RD ARRISA
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec F Sec 4 T260 R Sw County County
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec F Sec 4 T260 R Sw County County
Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator Other
Land Type:
Pit Location: Pit dimensions: length 22', width 36', depth 7'
(Attach diagram) Reference: wellhead X , other
Footage from reference: 72'
Direction from reference: 57 Degrees Keast North 6
West South
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of Less than 50 feet (20 points) 50 feet to 99 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)
proundwater) Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width) Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds) Less than 100 feet (10 points) (0 points)
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources) Yes (20 points) (0 points)
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches) Less than 100 feet (20 points) (10 points) Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)
RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):

BJ595 SEP. PIT

		Date Completed:	48
	rted:	Approx. cubic yards	
Remediation Method: eck all appropriate	Excavation	Insitu Bioremediation	11
sections)	Landfarmed		
	Other Offsite		
Remediation Location (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)			
General Description	of Remedial Action: Excavation	BEDROCK BOTTOM,	
Groundwater Encoun	tered: No <u>X</u> Yes	Depth	
Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Sample location see Attached I		
attach sample results and diagram of sample locations and depths)	Sample depth 3' (NORTH Sample date 7/28/98	Sample time/// 5	
	Sample Results		
1	Soil: Benzene (ppm)		(ppb)
	Total BTEX (ppm) 12	<u>:1 1 0 </u>	(ppb)
	Field Headspace (ppm)		(ppb)
	ТРН (ppin) <u>Зу</u>	Total Xylenes	(ppb)
tt.	:: Yes No <u>X</u> (If		
I HEREBY CERTIFY KNOWLEGE AND B			HE BEST OF MY
DATE	7/31/98 PRINTED NAM	ME Buddy D. Shaw	
SIGNATURE BA	Dy D. Show AND TITLE	Environmental Coordi	nator L ACCORDANCE
TO THE JICARILLA	THE PIT CLOSURE INFORMATION A APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE ORI		ACCORDANCE
APPROVED: YES	NO (REASON)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SIGNED:	Man DATE:_	9-9-98	

		a DNOINE	EDINC I	NC	LOCATION NO: BJ595
CLIENT: AMOCO	P.O. BOX 8	G ENGINE 37, BLOOM (505) 632	FIELD, N		C.D.C. ND: 6112
FIELD REPOR	RT: CLO	SURE V	ERIFIC	CATION	PAGE No: _/ of _/
LOCATION: NAME: JICARI	ua C	WELL #: 6	PIT: SE	ρ	DATE STARTED: 7/28/98
QUAD/UNIT: F SEC: 11	1 TWP: 262 1	RNG: SW PN	I: Um CNTY:	RA ST:NM	ENVIRONMENTAL N. SPECIALIST:
QTR/FOOTAGE: 1780 FN	11455' FWL	CONTRACTOR:	b 4-2		
EXCAVATION APPROXZ DISPOSAL FACILITY:	0N-5ITE		REMEDIATI	ON METHO	D: LANDFILLE
LAND USE: RANGE	I	LEASE:	<u> </u>	FOI	CMATION.
FIELD NOTES & REMA	RKS: PIT LOC	ATED APPROX	IMATELY	FT. P	F WATER >1000 /
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: >10 NMOCD RANKING SCORE:	NEAREST WA	TER SOURCE:	000 PPM	JEAREST SONT HE	CHECK ONE: PIT ABANDONED
NMOCD RANKING SCORE:	NMUCD IPH (ON DESCRIPT	ION:			_STEEL TANK INSTALLED
					FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED
mostly very p	ALE DRANGE	TO DK. YELL	- ORANGE	של בין בין	D TO SLTY CLAY,
NON COHESIVE TO	Y SILTY CLAY	TO CLAY,	STRONG HC	ODOR IN	NORTH SIDEWALL
BOTTOM - BEDRO	CK (SHOVE)	LT. GROY IN	حصده الا	ERY HARD	, NO APPARENT SAMPLE.
HC	DOOR BETE 4	ed m/m	EXCRUATIO	n or oum	sample.
BEDROCK CLOSE	Ġ.			. CUIL ATTUNES	
Believe		LE I.D. LAB No	ELD 418.1 CA : WEIGHT (g)	mL. FREON D	LUTION READING CALC. ppm
SCALE					
O FT					
O FT PERIM	ETER 🔨)		PIT	PROFILE
1 11 1 12 13 13		OVM		A	A
N S	EP	RESUI SAMPLE FIEL	TS D HEADSPACE PID (ppm)	1	36
	· T	1 € 3'	300	T 7	,
TO WELL HEAD (A)	<u>.</u>	3 e 4'	0.0	1 71	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3	36	4 e 3 ' 5 e 7 '	12.9		BEORSCIX
	\				
A'•	→ -				
221	•		01.50		
		SAMPLE ANALYS			
		De3' TPH 8			
		BOTH-PA	5260)		
	1 1			7/28/98-	20.78 N
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOL	IT: 7/23/98	5 - AFTER.	ONSITE:	11 60170	1.1004



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: Blagg / AMOCO Project #:	04034-10
Sample ID: 1 @ 3' Date Repor	ed: 07-31 - 98
Laboratory Number: D767 Date Sample	ed: 07-28-98
Chain of Custody No: 6112 Date Receiv	ed: 07-30-98
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extract	red: 07-31-98
Preservative: Cool Date Analyz	ed: 07-31-98
Condition: Cool and Intact Analysis Re	quested: 8015 TPH
	Det.
Concentra	
Parameter Concentra (mg/Kg)	
	(mg/Kg)

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

3,660

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla C #6 Separator Pit.

Analyst

Stacy W Sendler
Review

0.2



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	Blagg / AMOCO	Project #:	04034-10
Sample ID:	1 @ 3'	Date Reported:	07-31-98
Laboratory Number:	D767	Date Sampled:	07-28-98
Chain of Custody:	6112	Date Received:	07-30-98
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	07-31-98
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	07-31-98
Condition:	Cool & Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)
Benzene	ND	8.8
Toluene	ND	8.4
Ethylbenzene	260	7.6
p,m-Xylene	9,640	10.8
o-Xylene	2,270	5.2
Total BTEX	12,170	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Trifluorotoluene	97 %
	Bromofluorobenzene	97 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-82

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla C #6 Separator Pit.

Stacy W Sendler

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

		nop cocs 6111 7 6113	Helinquished by: (Signature)	Relinquished by: (Signature)	Relinquished by; (Sigpature)					(4) e 7' 7/28/98 1300		0 e 3 7/28/98 1115	-	Sample No./ Sample Sample		roject Name AGC ANOCO
					J					8720		12FG	Lab Number	01-4 5040	Client No.	Project Location JICARILLA
5796 U.S. Highway 64 Farmington, New Mexico 87401 (505) 632-0615		ENVIROTECH I	Rec	Réc	7/30/98 /575					2012		2016	Matrix		,	C # 6
ghway 64 Mexico 87 2-0615		CH H	Received by: (Signature)	Received by: (Signature)	Received by: (Signature)					_		_	Co	No. ontain	ers	
7401		20	gnature)	gnature)	gnature)					< <		<u>✓</u>	18	76)	5) X 1)	
					D'un											ANALY
C																ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS
Received Intact		Samp						ME	Born	biow		SEPRATIA				ETERS
5 7	~	Sample Receipt			96.952 Date			RESERV COOL	SAMPLES	PIT		472/2			Remarks	
	Z NA				Time 23.24			Cool	Str		Ī	PIT				

BJS95

JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEP1

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

ON-SITE SOIL REMEDIATION REPORT

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Telephone: (505) 326-9200
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington,	NM 87401
Facility or Well Name: 51CARILLA C 6	
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec F Sec 14 T2	PLON R SW County PID APPIBA
Land Type: RANGE	
Date Remediation Started: 7.2898	Date Completed: 2 /10/99
Remediation Method: Landfarmed	Approx. cubic yards <u>300</u>
Composted	
Other	
oth To Groundwater: (pts.) _o_	Final Closure Sampling:
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (pts.)	Sampling Date: 2.899 Time: 1115
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (pts.)	Sample Results:
Wellhead Protection Area: (pts.)	Field Headspace (ppm)
Distance To SurfaceWater: (pts.)	TPH (ppm) <u>39.3</u> Method <u>8015</u>
TANK A GGODE (TOTAL DOINTS).	Other
RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS): I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE	E IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF	
DATE Z/10/99 PRINTED N	NAME Buddy D. Shaw
SIGNATURE Buddy D. Shaw	AND TITLE Environmental Coordinator
AFTER REVIEW OF THE SOIL REMEDIATION INFORM ACCORDANCE TO THE JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE PI	ATION, ON-SITE REMEDIATION IS APPROVED IN CLOSURE ORDINANCE.
APPROVED: YES NO (REASON)	
SIGNEDI LE C Ma CC DATE	:_3-31-99

CLIENT: AMOCO

CALLOUT: _ N/A

BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. P.O. BOX 87, BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413

LOCATION NO: BJ595

C.O.C. NO: 6568

			(5	05) 6	32	<u>-1199</u>			C.U.(J. 190.	
FIELD	REPORT:	LAND	FARM/	СОМР	0S	T PILE	CLOS	SURE	VERIF	'ICA'	TION
LOCATION: N	AME: JCARILL	A C	WELL	#: 6		PITS: SE	P., BLOW		DATE START DATE FINISH	ED: 2	899
	F SEC: 14					NM CNI	: KA SI	. 101-1	ENVIRONMEI SPECIALIST:	NTAL Z	EP
OTR/FOOTA	AGE: SE/4 NU	u/4	CONTRA	ACTOR: F	45						
SOIL REMEE							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DIG V	. DD 4 C E.	200	
REMED	IATION SYS	TEM: LA	NDFARM				ROX. CU				
LAND	USE:	RAN	KIE			LIFT	DEPTH	(ft):			
FIELD NOTE	S & REMAF	RKS:					UE ADECT	CHDEACE	./ATED:]	> 1000	o '
	JNDWATER: 2/0						_ NEAREST	SURF ACE	WAIER.		
	SCORE: O										
	OWISH BLOWN ESTAINING O		11011100	NO ATT		EN LAMO	I ING DEF	THS			
NO VISIBLE	ESTAINING O ROM W''-18	"TOOK A	SPT COM	POSITE S	AM	PLE FOR	LAB. ANA	14515.			
CLO	SED										
			FI	ELD 418.	1 C4	ALCULATION	VS	TREADING	CALC D	nm.	
; [SAMP. TIME S	AMPLE I.D.	LAB No:	WEIGHT	(g)	mL. FREON	DIEUTION	READIN	3 CALC. P		
								-			
								·			
	FIE										
SKET	CH SAMRI	LE LOCA	ATIONS	1							
		1 v3.	·	1							
6	\- k			N							
	-50 2 26° E				0	VM RES			LAB SA		,
3.	12/2	ر الله	SEP.			SAMPLE FIELD	D HEADSPACE PID (ppm)	SAMPLE ID	ANALYSIS	TIME	RESULTS
	\8	١		\d.	41	F-1 .	0.0	LF.1	(8015)	1115	39.3
	\				-						
				. •	<u>-</u>						
	\\	9	O NBSOE	マル	\forall						
	-			100							
						SCALE					
							ram .				
						0	FT				
TRAVEL NO	TES:	ιτ· /	Λ			ONSITE: _	2.80	1 9			



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody No: Sample Matrix:	Blagg / AMOCO LF - 1 E618 6568 Soil	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Extracted:	403410 02-10-99 02-08-99 02-09-99 02-10-99
Preservative: Condition:	Cool Cool and Intact	Date Analyzed: Analysis Requested:	02-10-99 8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	7.3	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	32.0	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	39.3	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla C 6 Landfarm. 5 Pt. Composite.

Alexan R. Cepercer

Stacy W Sendler

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Cool - Ice/Blue Ice 1	¥2-0615	(505) 672-0615				
Received Intact	∃ighway 64 w Mexico 87401	5796 U.S. Highway 64				
Y Z NA						
Sample Receipt		ECVIDOTECH IOC				
	Received by: (Signature)	Re			nature)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
2.9.79 1250	The state of Construction of the state of th	2/ 4995			ature	Relinquished by: (Signature
- 1	Way &					- Salta
<u>a</u>	Received by (Signature)	72'SS		-	ature)	Relinquished by:/(Signature)
Date Time						
Coor						
SAMPLE POESERVE						
011.00		3016	8193	1115	2.8.99	LF-1
AT MURKITE	Co	Matrix	Lab Number	Sample Time	Sample Date	Sample No./
	No. of ontainers	ì	04034-10			Sampler:
Remarks		00	SICAKILLA C		CO	BLAGG/AHOCO
WETERS	ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS	A COURT	Project Location CANDEART			Client / Project Name
		71100				